

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9940 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO.31251 OF 2022**

Abdul Kader and ors. ... Applicants

In the matter of
Empress Co-operative Housing
Society Limited ... Petitioner

Vs.
Midcity Heights and ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.32123 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO.31251 OF 2022
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3091 OF 2023
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.32123 OF 2022**

Empress Co-operative Housing
Society Limited ... Applicant

In the matter of
Empress Co-operative Housing
Society Limited ... Petitioner

Vs.
Midcity Heights and ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Chirag Mody with Ms. Raveena Yadav i/by Ms. Raveena Yadav,
Advocates for the proposed Applicants in IAL No.9940 of 2024.

Mr. Ram Apte, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rishikesh Soni i/by Mr. Parag
Samant, Advocates for the Respondents No. 1 and 2 in IAL No.32123 of
2022 and for the Applicants in IAL No.9940 of 2024.

Mr. P. Ranjan i/by M/s Halai and Company, Advocate for the Respondent in IAL No.9940 of 2024 and for the Applicant in IAL No.32123 of 2022.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 03 APRIL, 2024.

PC. :

1. Pursuant to order dated 26th March, 2024, today when the matter is called out, Mr. Apte, learned senior counsel for Respondents No. 1 and 2 seeks to tender across the Bar order dated 1st April, 2024 of the Deputy Registrar of the Co-operative Societies, K/Western Region, Mumbai and submits that an Administrator has been appointed in respect of the society and the representation as far as the society is concerned would now be by the Administrator. The learned counsel for the other parties accordingly seek some time to take instructions and file appropriate affidavit in this regard.

2. Accordingly, list this matter on 24th April, 2024 on the supplementary board.

3. Statement made on behalf of the Respondents No.1 and 2 to continue till the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)