

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32123 OF 2022**

**IN**

**EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 31251 OF 2022**

Empress Co Operative Housing Society Limited ... Applicant

Versus

Midcity Heights and others ... Respondents

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3091 OF 2023**

**IN**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32123 OF 2022**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 9940 OF 2024**

**IN**

**EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 31251 OF 2022**

.....

Mr. Yash Jain instructed by Halai and Co., Advocate for the Applicant/Petitioner.

Mr. Rushikesh Soni instructed by Mr. Parag Samant, Advocate for the Respondents No.1 and 2.

.....

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 7 AUGUST 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. The learned Counsel appearing in the matter submit that the matter is still pending before the Ministry and the next date is yet to be

given and that the matter be suitably adjourned and the interim relief granted earlier be continued.

2. It is observed that the Execution Applications as well as the connected Interim Applications are still on lodging numbers. Let office objections be removed and registered numbers be obtained within a period of two weeks, failing which the Execution Applications and as consequence, the Interim Applications to stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

3. Subject to the above, let interim relief continue till the next date.

4. Also subject to the above, list on **9<sup>th</sup> October 2025**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**