

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5926 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 31251 OF 2022**

**EMPRESS CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY)
LIMITED)...APPLICANT**

V/s.

MIDCITY HEIGHTS AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENTS

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3091 OF 2023
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5926 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4618 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 31251 OF 2022**

Mr.Yash Jain i/by Halai and Co., Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr.Rushikesh Soni i/by Mr.Parag Samant, Advocate for the Respondents
no.1 and 2.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 9th OCTOBER 2025

PC. :

1. Mr.Yash Jain, learned Counsel, appears for the Execution Applicant and seeks time to obtain registered number for the third time.

2. Subject to the payment of costs of Rs.15,000/- to the High Court Employees Medical Welfare Fund at Mumbai within a period of two weeks, let registered number be obtained within a period of three weeks, failing which, the Execution Application and consequently the Interim Applications to stand dismissed without further reference to this Court. No further extension of time would be granted.

3. The learned Counsel submit that the matter before the Minister has been heard and reserved for order and that this matter be suitably adjourned.

4. Subject to the above, list on **11th December 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)